

## June 3, 2024 Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3369

## Reminders for Providers Whose Nevada Medicaid Contracts Are Terminated for Failure to Revalidate

Below are some reminders to providers whose Nevada Medicaid contract is terminated because the provider failed to revalidate or the submitted revalidation application is incomplete or under review:

- Providers have access to the Online Provider Enrollment portal to start a revalidation application for up to 365 days from the date of contract termination.
- Complete and submit a revalidation application if one is not currently being evaluated; do not submit a reenrollment application.
- Prior authorization (PA) requests cannot be approved once providers are terminated. The PA request will deny and the provider will have to request a new authorization once they revalidate.
- When the contract is terminated for failure to revalidate, claims can still be submitted for processing.
   Submitted and in-process claims will suspend until revalidation is completed. If the provider's revalidation is not completed within 180 days for in-state and catchment providers and 365 days for out-of-state providers from the due date of revalidation, the suspended claims will deny.
- Effective on and after June 17, 2024, if revalidation is complete within 180 days for in-state and catchment providers and within 365 days for out-of-state providers from their due date of revalidation, their suspended claims will automatically release to complete the adjudication process.
- With the exception of urgent/emergent services, if an applicant renders services to Nevada Medicaid recipients without an active provider contract in place, that individual or entity assumes the responsibility for such services and understands enrollment, and subsequent payment for services, is not guaranteed.

For instructions completing the revalidation application, please review the <u>Online Provider Enrollment User</u> Manual Chapter 3: Revalidation and Updates.